

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHARLES SEIFE,

Plaintiff,

*v.*

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION and  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES,

Defendants,

and

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-3960 (JMF)

December 23, 2019

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CHARLES SEIFE'S COMBINED CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomas S. Leatherbury  
Vinson & Elkins  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Tel: (214) 220-7792  
tleatherbury@velaw.com

Sarah C. C. Tishler  
Vinson & Elkins  
666 Fifth Avenue, 26th Floor  
New York, NY 10103  
Tel: (212) 237-0000  
stishler@velaw.com

Cortelyou C. Kenney  
Lily A. Coad (*Law Student Intern*)  
Lucas A. Lonergan (*Law Student Intern*)  
Michael D. Mapp (*Law Student Intern*)  
First Amendment Clinic  
Cornell Law School  
Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14850  
Tel: (607) 255-8897  
cck93@cornell.edu

David A. Schulz  
Jennifer Pinsof  
Emily Shire (*Law Student Intern*)  
James Fitch (*Law Student Intern*)  
Kelsey Stimson (*Law Student Intern*)  
Media Freedom & Information Access Clinic  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520  
Tel: (203) 432-4366  
david.schulz@yale.edu  
*Counsel for Plaintiff Charles Seife*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. The Foreseeable Harm Standard Was Not Addressed in *FMI* And Applies Fully To Exemption 4 Cases .....2
  - A. The Burden To Withhold Under The 2016 Amendments Was Not Resolved by *FMI*; It Was Not Even Addressed.....2
  - B. The 2016 Amendments Raise The Bar For Withholding And Require The Agency To Reasonably Foresee A Particular Harm .....3
  - C. Because FOIA Must Be Read As A Whole, The Interest Protected By The 2016 Amendments Is Plainly Not An Interest In “Confidentiality” .....5
  - D. The Public Interest In Disclosure Should Properly Be Considered .....6
  - E. Defendants Do Not Escape The 2016 Amendments Using The Trade Secrets Act Or FDA Regulations.....8
- II. Even If The 2016 Amendments Do Not Apply, Defendants Do Not Meet The New *FMI* Standard For Withholding .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allnet Commc’n Servs., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
800 F. Supp. 984 (D.D.C. 1992) .....17

*American Small Business League v. DOD*, No. C-18-01979  
2019 WL 6255353 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2019) .....17

*Bloomberg, LP. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 201 0).....12

*Center for Investigative Reporting v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
No. 4:19-CV-01843, 2019 WL 6716352 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2019) .....3, 5, 18, 19

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 6, 8, 11

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 5, 6

*Compare Am. Small Bus. League*,  
2019 WL 6255353 .....17

*Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*,  
731 F. Supp. 554 (D.D.C. 1990) ..... 10, 18

*Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....9

*DOJ v. Landano*,  
508 U.S. 165 (1993).....15

*Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media* (.....passim

*General Electric Company v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*,  
750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 11, 13

*Halpern v. FBI*,  
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) .....16

*Inner City Press/Cmty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 15

*Jones v. FBI*,  
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994).....16

*K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 281 (1988).....7

*Maricopa Audubon Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
108 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1997).....17

*McDonell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....16

*Nadler v. FDIC*,  
92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996) .....12

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....14

*Nielsen v. Preap*,  
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....6

*NRDC v. EPA*, No. 17-CV-5928,  
2019 WL 3338266 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2019) ..... 4, 5

*Public Health Citizen Research Group v. FDA*,  
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 9

*Rosenberg v. DOD*,  
342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) .....8

*Smith v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
798 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2011).....8

*U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray*,  
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....15

*United States v. Dickson*,  
40 U.S. 141 (1841).....12

*United States v. Wiltberger*,  
18 U.S. 76 (1820) (Marshall, C.J.).....14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i) ..... 7, 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) .....6  
5 U.S.C. 552 ..... passim  
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016,  
    Pub. L. No. 114-185, § 6, 130 Stat. 538 (2016).....5

**Other Authorities**

H.L.A. Hart,  
    *The Concept of Law* 1 (Oxford Univ. Press 1961) .....13
